

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ABEL COSMO GALLETTI and SARAH GALLETTI;  
FRANCESCO BRIGUGLIO and ANGELA BRIGUGLIO,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

A. LAVAR TAYLOR  
CHARLES F. ROSEN  
LAW OFFICES OF  
A. LAVAR TAYLOR  
6 Hutton Centre  
Suite 880  
Santa Ana, CA 92707  
(714) 546-0445  
*Co-Counsel for Respondents*

JOEL BARRY FEINBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID R. HABERBUSH  
HABERBUSH &  
CAMPBELL, LLP  
444 West Ocean Blvd.  
Suite 1400  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
(562) 435-3456  
*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
 THE INDIVIDUAL PARTNERS OF A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP ARE PRIMARILY LIABLE UNDER STATE LAW AND THEREFORE ARE TAXPAYERS WHO MUST EITHER BE SUED OR ASSESSED WITHIN THREE YEARS.....	7
A. California Law Makes Partners Primarily Liable for Partnership Debts Because of Joint and Several Liability .....	8
B. Partner Liability Is Not Secondary (“Derivative”) Liability.....	11
1. Secondary Liability Can Be Imposed By Federal Law .....	12
a. Lender Liability (I.R.C. §3505) .....	12
b. Responsible Person Liability (I.R.C. § 6672).....	13

- c. Transferee Liability .....14
- 2. Secondary Liability Can Be Imposed  
By State Law.....16
- C. Partners Are Taxpayers under the IRC  
and must Be Assessed or Sued for the  
Partnership Tax Debt .....19
  - 1. The Respondents Are Liable for  
Partnership Tax Debt, and the Debt Is  
Unenforceable Due to the Expiration  
of the Limitations Period of I.R.C.§  
6501(a).....19
  - 2. Other Circuit Decisions Are Not in  
Conflict with the Ninth Circuit’s  
Holding in this Case Because They  
Did Not Decide the Same Issue.....25
- D. If Partners Are Not Taxpayers, Their  
Liability Arises Only under State Law  
and Enforcement Is Governed by State  
Limitation Periods.....30
- E. The Administrative Practices of the IRS  
Evidenced by its Guidelines and the  
Cases it Cites Contradicts the IRS’s  
Position in this Case .....34
- F. Treating General Partners as Taxpayers  
for Collection of Partnership Tax Debt  
Will Avoid the Need to Address  
Significant Statutory and Constitutional  
Issues Created by Current IRS Collection

Practice.....	38
1. IRS's Current Collection Practices.....	38
2. Statutory Issues Created by IRS's Current Collection Practices.....	39
3. Constitutional Issues Created by IRS's Current Collection Practices.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

ADAMS V. UNITED STATES, 328 F. SUPP.228 (D.NEB. 1971).....	39
ADAMSON V. CALIFORNIA, 332 U.S. 46, 61 (1947) .....	42
ALLGEIER, MARTIN & ASSOC. V. ASHMORE, 508 S.W.2D 524 (Mo. 1974) .....	8
ANDERSON V. UNITED STATES, 15 F. SUPP. 216 (CT. CL. 1936).....	37
ARMSTRONG V. MANZO, 380 U.S. 545, 552 (1965).....	43
B.K. BLOCH & Co., 52 P.770 (UT. 1898) .....	9
BALDWIN V. HALE, 1 WALL. 223 (1864) .....	42
BALLARD V. UNITED STATES, 17 F.3D 116 (5TH CIR, 1994) .....	25
BENNETT V. OBERLIN BAKERIES Co., 1 OHIO LAW ABS 870 (1923) .....	9
BLACKSTON V. UNITED STATES, 778 F. SUPP. 244 (D. MD. 1991) .....	21, 40
BODDIE V. CONNECTICUT, 401 U.S. 371, 377-378 (1971).....	43
BRESSON V. COMMISSIONER, 213 F.3D 1173 (9TH CIR. 2000) .....	18

BULL V. UNITED STATES, 295 U.S. 247, 259 (1935).....	45
CALVEY V. UNITED STATES, 448 F.2D 177 (6TH CIR. 1971) .....	25
CH2M HILL, INC. V. BLACK & VEATCH, 557 N.W.2D 829 (WIS. 1996).....	9
COMMISSIONER V. STERN, 357 U.S. 39 (1958) .....	<i>passim</i>
COOL FUEL, INC. V. CONNETT, 685 F.2D 309 (9TH CIR. 1982) .....	41
CURNANE V. CURNANE, 27 N.E.2D 714 (MASS. 1940), , .....	8
DWIGGINS V. PARKWAY BUS Co., 230 N.C. 234 (1949).....	8
EL PASO REFINING, INC. V. INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, 205 B.R.497 (W.D. TEX. 1996).....	42
G.M. LEASING CORP. V. UNITED STATES, 429 U.S. 338, 350-351 (1977) .....	40
HOVEY V. ELLIOTT, 167 U.S. 409 (1897) .....	42
IN RE ROBBY'S PANCAKE HOUSE, INC., 24 B.R. 989 (BANKR. E. D. TENN. 1982) .....	39
JERSEY SHORE STATE BANK V. UNITED STATES, 479 U.S. 442 (1987) .....	12, 13, 21
JONES V. UNITED STATES, 60 F.3D 584 (9TH CIR. 1995) .....	14

LAUCKNER V. UNITED STATES, 68 F.3D 69 (3RD CIR. 1995) .....	14
MANSOUR V. MASSEY, 287 S.C. 176 (1985) .....	9
MATTHEWS V. ELDRIDGE, 424 U.S. 319, 333 (1976).....	44
MENNONITE BOARD OF MISSIONS V. ADAMS, 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	45
MULLANE V. CENTRAL HANOVER TR. CO., 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	43
NISENZON V. SANDOWSKI, 689 A.2D 1037 (R.I. 1997).....	9
PHILLIPS V. COMM. INTERNAL REVENUE, 283 U.S. 589.....	43
REMINGTON V. UNITED STATES, 210 F.3D 281 (5TH CIR. 2000) .....	25
RESYN CORP. V. UNITED STATES, 945 F.2D 1279 (3RD CIR, 1991) .....	21, 40
RIPLEY V. COMMISSIONER, 102 T.C. 654 (1994).....	15
ROSENBLUM V. JUDSON ENG'G CORP., 99 N.H. 267 (1954).....	8
SLODOV V. UNITED STATES, 436 U.S. 238 (1978).....	13, 14
TAX REVIEW BOARD V. D. H. SHAPIRO Co., 409 PA. 253 (1962).....	9

TONY THORNTON AUCTION SERVICES, INC. V. UNITED STATES, 791 F.2D 635 (8TH CIR. 1986).....	25
UNDERWOOD V. UNITED STATES, 118 F. 2D 760 (5TH CIR. 1941) .....	39
UNITED STATES V. BERMAN, 825 F.2D 1053 (6TH CIR. 1987) .....	21, 27, 39
UNITED STATES V. BOTEFUHR, 309 F.3D 1263 (10TH CIR. 2002) .....	15, 30
UNITED STATES V. CALIFORNIA, 507 U.S. 746 (1993).....	32, 47
UNITED STATES V. CHILA, 871 F.2D 101 (11TH CIR. 1989) .....	21, 39, 40
UNITED STATES V. DIXIELINE FINANCIAL, INC., 594 F.2D 1311 (9TH CIR. 1979) .....	31
UNITED STATES V. ENERGY RESOURCES Co., INC., 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	14
UNITED STATES V. ESTATE OF ROMANI, 523 U.S. 517 (1998) .....	16
UNITED STATES V. FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF CIRCLE, 652 F.2D 882 (9TH CIR. 1981) .....	31
UNITED STATES V. HAYS, 877 F.2D 843 (10TH CIR, 1989) .....	25
UNITED STATES V. HUNTER ENGINEERS & CONSTRUCTORS, INC., 789 F.2D 1436 (9TH CIR. 1986), CERT. DENIED, 479 U.S. 1063 (1987) .....	31

UNITED STATES V. JAMES DANIEL GOOD REAL PROPERTY, 510 U.S. 43, 53 (1993).....	43
UNITED STATES V. JOHN HANCOCK MUT. LIFE INS. CO., 364 U.S. 301 308 (1960) .....	32
UNITED STATES V. PAPANDON, 331 F.3D 52 (2ND CIR. 2003).....	25, 26
UNITED STATES V. RUSSELL, 461 F.2D 605 (10TH CIR. 1972) .....	15
UNITED STATES V. SCHNEIDER, 92-2 U.S.T.C. ¶60,119 (D.N.D. 1992).....	15
UNITED STATES V. SCOTT, 167 F.2D 301 (8TH CIR. 1948) .....	34
UNITED STATES V. SUMMERLIN, 310 U.S. 414, 416 (1940).....	32
UNITED STATES V. UPDIKE, 281 U.S. 489 (1930).....	28, 33
UNITED STATES V. VELLALOS, 780 F. SUPP 705 (D. HAWAII 1992), APPEAL DISMISSED, 990 F.2D 1265 (9TH CIR. 1993)(UNPUBLISHED TABLE DECISION).....	18
UNITED STATES V. WILLIAMS, 514 U.S. 527 (1995).....	19
UNITED STATES V. WRIGHT, 57 F.3D 561 (7TH CIR. 1995) .....	27, 28, 34, 47
UNITED STATES V. WRIGHT, 868 F. SUPP. 1070 (S.D. IND. 1994).....	27

WALLIN V. COMMISSIONER, 774 F.2D 674 (9TH CIR. 1984) .....	41
WEBBER V. RICHTER, 187 N.W. 528 (MICH. 1922).....	8
WINDSOR V. McVEIGH, 93 U.S. 274,277 (1876).....	42
WOLFE V. UNITED STATES, 798 F.2D 1241 (9TH CIR. 1986) .....	40
YOUNG V. RIDDELL, 283 F.2D 909 (9TH CIR. 1960).....	25
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 502(B)(1).....	11
26 C.F.R. §301.6203-1 .....	20
28 U.S.C. §2410(C) .....	32
31 U.S.C. §3713.....	16
805 ILL. COMP. STAT. 206/307(C)(2003).....	8
ALA. CODE §10-8A-307(C)(2003) .....	8
ALASKA STAT. §32.06.307(C).....	8
ARIZ. REV. STAT. §29-1027(C)(2003).....	8
ARK. CODE ANN. §4-46-307(C)(MICHIE 2003) .....	8
CAL. CORP. CODE §16303 .....	10
CAL.CORP. CODE §16306.....	9

CAL. CORP. CODE §16306(A) .....	7, 17
CAL. CORP. CODE. §16307(C) .....	8
COLO. REV. STAT. §7-64-307(3)(2003),.....	8
CONN. GEN. STAT. §34-328(C)(2003) .....	8
DEL. CODE ANN. TIT. 6 §15-307(C)(2003) .....	8
FLA. STAT. ANN. §620.8307(3)(WEST 2003),.....	8
GA. CODE ANN. §9-2-26 (2002) .....	8
HAW. REV. STAT. §425-118(C)(2003).....	8
IDAHO CODE §53-5-307(C)(MICHIE 2003) .....	8
IOWA CODE §486A.307(3)(2003) .....	8
I.R.C. §6031(A), .....	5
I.R.C §6303.....	2, 34
I.R.C. §6330.....	39
I.R.C. §6501.....	34, 44, 46
I.R.C. §6502.....	34
I.R.C. §6502(A).....	44
I.R.C. §6672.....	13, 14
I.R.C. §6901.....	16, 17, 18
KAN. STAT. ANN. §56A-307(C)(2003).....	8

LA. CODE CIV. PROC. ANN. ART. 737 (WEST  
2003).....8

MD. CODE ANN. CORPS. & ASS’NS §9A-  
307(C)(2003).....8

MINN. STAT. §323A.3-07(C)(2003) .....8

MISS. CODE. ANN. §13-3-55(2003) .....8

MONT. CODE. ANN. §35-10-312(C)(2003) .....8

NEB. REV. STAT. §67-419(3)(2003).....8

N.D. CENT. CODE §45-15-07(3)(2003), .....9

N.J. STAT. ANN. §42:1A-19(C) (WEST 2003).....8

N.M.STAT. ANN. §54-1A-307(C)(MICHIE 2003) .....8

OKLA. STAT. TIT. 54, §1-307(C)(2002).....9

OR. REV. STAT. §67.110(3)(2003).....9

REV. RUL. 73-526, 1972-3 C.B. 404.....6

S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §48-7A-307(C)(MICHIE  
2003).....9

TENN. CODE ANN. §61-1-307(C)(2003).....9

TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. ART.6132B-  
3.05(C)(2003).....9

TREAS. REG. § 1.6031(A)-1.....5

TREAS. REG. §301.6203-1 .....37

VT. STAT. ANN. TIT. 11, §3227(C)(2003) .....	9
VA. CODE ANN. §50-73.97(C)(MICHIE 2003) .....	9
W.VA. CODE §47B-3-7(C)(2003).....	9
WASH. REV. COD ANN. §25.05.130(3)(WEST 2003).....	9
WYO. STAT. ANN. §17-21-307(C)(MICHIE 2003).....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 837 (6 <sup>TH</sup> ED. 1990).....	9
GENERAL COUNSEL MEMORANDUM 34329 (JULY 30, 1970).....	4, 5
INTERNAL REVENUE MANUAL §5.11.1.2.2.5.....	35
INTERNAL REVENUE MANUAL §5.12.1.18.3(1) .....	35
INTERNAL REVENUE MANUAL §5.12.1.18.3(3) .....	35
